AMENDMENT NO. 2 \
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DISASTER KLEENUP SPECIALISTS
FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES INVOLVING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Disaster Kleenup
Specialists, (hereinafier, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Services Agreement with County on Auguét 23,
2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the parties on April 09, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17); and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary as the County has identified a continued
need for on-call services from the CONTRACTOR and as described in Exhibit A to the

Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR’S original pay rates reéiuj.re an update to include an increase
to the prevailing wage rates which were effective July 1, 2012, pursuant to California Labor

Code Part 7,Chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 1770, 1773, and 1773.1; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement t0 extend the term to June 30, 2014 and
increase the amount by $20,000.00 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2. -

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Amend Paragraph 5 effective July 1, 2012, «Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete
«“Bxhibit B, Pay Rate” and add “Exhibit B-1, Pay Rate”.

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Exhibit B - Pay Rate is hereby
replaced with Exhibit B-1 - Pay Rate.

3. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 3, “Payments By County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $100,000.00.

Amendment No. 2 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials
RMA ~ Public Works — Facilities

Term: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2014

Not to Exceed: $100,000.00

Page 1 of 3




Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 4, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2011 to June 30 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials
P RMA — Public Works — Facilities

| Term: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2014
4 Not to Exceed: $100,000.00

Page 2 of 3




. COUNTY OF MONTEREY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

CONTRACTOR*

Disaster Kleenup Specialists

By:

Date: _ /A A/, Dot By:
Its:
Date:
By!

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By (Yltea & O%d%n,

UV Deputy County Counsel

Date: L]/ - 3 0-1> ‘ | Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Pravisions

By:

_/Audits/Controller

Date: \’J\j

RISK MANAGEMENT

Approve@ @bl ThdGmifOindHRsEYance Provisions
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/

By: INSURANCE LANGUAGE

Rigk Managemgnt
By: _@yaméz«,@mé&
Date: &5 -2-/3

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

7, e B S

(Sign}fuﬁ of Chair, Plesident or Vice President)

Terry B. Ream, Owner—-Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

4/25/13

X oo o

te of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

(Print Name and Title)

s ~T\exesa Yeona CFO

t\}@—s’]\%

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the' Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Services Agreement
Disaster Kleenup Specialists

On-Call Services Involving Hazardous Materials

Page 3 of 3

RMA — Public Works — Facilities
Term: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2014
Not to Exceed: $100,000.00




EXHIBIT B— 1~ PAY RATE

Disaster Kleenup
Specialists

MQNTEBEY BAY
“Brernier Full Service Restoration.”

March 14, 2013

County of Monterey Public Works
855 E. Laurel Building C
Salinas, Ca 93901

RE: 2013 & 2014 labor prices for Water, Mold, and Lead & Asbestos related work

Asbastes Superviser Asbastos Werker
556.61 $50.10

After Hrs Rate After Hrs Rate

$74.31 $67.80

Lead Worker & Supervisor same rate for lead related work
$80.26

After Hrs Rate

$115.66

Mold & Sewage Supervisor & Workers ~ Water Technicians
$80.26 $68.44

After Hrs Rate After Hrs Rates
$115.66 $86.14

The above rates are prevailing wage rates and are subject to change when there is an increase made by
. the director of Industrial relations. Pursuant to California Labor code part 7 Chapter 1 article 2, section

1770,1773 & 1773.1.

If you have any questions regarding the above information feel free to contact Guy Clendenin @

(831) 899-3938

Best Regards
Guy Clendenin
Environmental Remediation Manager

Pagelofl




A
ACORD"
g——-’/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

REAMC-1

OPID: SL

. DATE(MMIDDIYYYY)
. 06127112

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFO
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATI
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROBUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

RMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
VELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
T GONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

MPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUR
the terms and conditions of the policy, cerfain policies may require an endorsement. A statemen
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). -

ED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION [S WAIVED, subject to
t on this certificate does not confer rights to the

THIS IS, TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES
INDICATED. -NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO!
“GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANCE AFFORI

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POL

MA

OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE
N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER
DED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HE
ICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  ~ @ "=

TRODUGER e 800-989-8712] R -
0ZZUto soclates Insurance e FAX
One Almaden Blvd Suite 810 408-288-7130] G [AIE, Moy
San Jose, CA 96113 : ENAL o
Andrea Herlng - R ,
L INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
e e . msurer A: Nautitus Insurance Co 17370
INSURED Disaster Kleenup Specialists. nsurer : Great Divide Insurance Company. 25224
I}\allogtgg;{r 1Bsaz'(')lnc. nsUReR ¢ : Peerless insurance Company . 24198
. Seaside, CA 93955 INSURERD : : i
o INSURERE :
_CCOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ) "~ REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
REIN s SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

POLICY EFF

MR TYPE OF INSURANCE Ay POLICY NUMBER Jﬁﬁh’)%yYEYszf LIMITS :
GENERAL LIABILITY ) EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
A [X] commerciaL GENERAL LIABILITY X ECP01533527-11 07/01/12 | 07/01/13 | BARUISES (eacoourence | 100,000
| cLams-mae OCCUR : WIED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
A I X] Pollution ECP01533527-11 07/01112 07/01/13 | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY  |'$ 1,000,000
- ‘ (SENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
poLICY I_X—| PRO- m LoC Emp Ben. . $ 1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY A UMl 1,000,000
B T ANY AUTO X BAP1533625-11 07/01M12 07/01/43 .| BODILY INSURY (Per person) | $
' : AL OWNED SCHEDULED : BODILY INSURY (Per accident) | §
|| HReD AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERIY BAWAGE .
s
| |umerELLALIAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENGE $ 4,000,000
A | X | excessims CLAIMS-MADE FFX1533526-11 0710142 | 07101113 | AcerEGATE s 4,000,000
DED | | remEnmons 5
R L OVERS: LIABILITY v X |ogvins| 1S
B | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WCA1533524-11 07/01/12 | 07/01/13 | EL EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
Mandatory in NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
5%?&:3?5101@5 A bERATIONS below < £, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
C -|Property Section -|lcBP 8918241 07/81112 07/01/13 |BPP/DED ' 386316/2500
C {Equipment Floater CBP 88192441 07/01/12 07/01/43 |Rtd/Lease 30,000

to Nability arising out of the

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 104, Additianal Ramarks Schedule, If more space Is required)
The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and emplouyees are hereby name
as additional insureds with. respect

contractor's work , including ongoing and com{aleted operations, and shall

_ Contracts/Purchasing Departmnt
168 West Alisal St, 3rd .Fl

Salinas, CA 83901

:

further provide that such Insurance is prima?/ 0 any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and hat the insurance ...Cont'd >
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
) THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ' ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, :

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD-25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




REAMC-1 PAGE 2
. HOLDER CODE
N OTE PAD: INsUReD's name  Disaster Kleenup Specialists OP ID: 5L v . DATE 0B/27/12
of the Additional [nsureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a

joss covered by the Contractor's insurance.




POLICY NUMBER: ECP01533527-11

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which it is attached. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
ENV!RONMENTAL‘COMBINED POLICY

In consideration of the premium charged and notwithétanding.anything contained in this policy to the contrary, it is hereby
agreed and understood that this endorsement shall apply only to the Coverage Part(s) corresponding with the box or
boxes marked below. ' ' . '

® COVERAGES A AND B - GENERAL LIABILITY"
COVERAGE D - CONTRACTdRS POLLUTION LIABILITY

SECTION Ill - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured, with respect to Coverage A, B and D; any
person(s) or organization(s) when you and such person(s) or organization(s) have agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that such person(s) or organization(s) be added as an additional Insured on your policy. Such written contract
or written agreement must be in effect prior to the performance of your work which is the subject of such written contract
or writien agreement. : ‘

Such additional insured status applies only:

1. Under COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY and COVERAGE B PERSONAL
AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY for claims or suits resulfing from:

a. Yourwork performed for such person(s) or organization(s) in the performance of your engoing
operations for the additional insured; or

b. Yourwork performed for such person{s) or organizations{s) and included in the products-compieted
operations hazard.

2. Under COVERAGE D CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY for claims or suits arising out of pollution
* conditions that are the result of: ‘ ' :

a. Yourwork performed for such person(s) or organization(s} in the performance of your'ongoing
operations for the additional insured; or :

b. Yourwork performed for such person(s) or organizations(s) and included in the products-completed
operations hazard. :

With respect to damages caused by your work, as described above, the coverage provided hereunder shall be primary
and not contributing with any other insurance available to those person(s) or organization(s) with which you have so
agreed in a written contract or written agreement. ‘ .

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

© 2006 by Berkiey Specialty Underwriting Managers LLC, an affiliate of Nautilus Insurance Company and Great Divide Insurance Company. All rights reserved.
© 1985-2006 by Insurance Services Office, Inc., material used by permission.
ECP 1004 04 10 Page 1 of 1




POL!.'CY NUMBER: BAP1533525-11

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which it is attached. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section Il - Liability Coverage A. ~ Coverage 1. Who is an Insured, is amended fo add:
d.  Anypersonor orgamzatlon o whom you become obligated fo include as an additional lnsured under-this -
policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into, excluding contracts or agreements for-. .
professional services, which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the type
provided by this‘policy, but only with respect to liabliity arising out of your operations or premlses owned by or

rented to you. However the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:
1. The COerage and[or limits of this policy; or

2. - The éoVéi‘age and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

© 2006 by Berkley Specialty Underwﬂtlng Manégers, LLC, an afiiliate of Nautitus Insurance Company and Great Divide Insurance Company. All rights reserved,
indudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.
ENV 222304 08

Page 1 of 1




Various provisions in-‘this policy restrict .coverage.
Read the entire’ policy :carefully to -determine ‘tights,
duties and what i .and is not covered; h

Throughott: this ‘policy the words "you" and “your"
refer to the Named Insured :shown In the
Declarations, The words "we", "us" and “our” refer to
‘the-Company-providing this insurance. ,

Other words and phrases ‘that :appear in ‘guotation
marks have :special meaning. Refer to. Section V —

Definitiens..

‘Policy:Number: BAP1533525-11

COMMERCIAL AUTO
:CA00:01 03 06

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

‘SECTION 1--/COVERED:AUTOS

_ ltem Two-of the Declarations. shows the. "autos” that
are covered “autos™for each -of your.coverages. The
following ‘numerical symbols. describe the "autos"
that rhay be :covered “autos”. The symbols entered
next to a coverage on the Declarations designate
the:only "autos” that ‘are.covered “autos”.
A. Description Of:Covered Auto Designation

‘Symibols '

Symibol

Description:Of Covered.Auto Designation Symbols

1

Any "Autc”

2

:OwnedAutos"
‘Only

Only those "autos™you own {and for Liability Coverage.any "trailers”you-don't own
while-attachedto power units you own).- This includes :those "autos" you:acquire
ownership-of after the policy begins.

| Owned Private

Passenger
“Autos” Only

Only the. p_r_,iv_ate passenger "autos” you-own. Th_ijs,;ih‘cl.ude‘s those:private pasgenger
"gutos" you-acquire ownership-of after the policy.begins.

Owned"Autos”
Other Than
Private:
Passengel’
"Autos" Only

Only those autos"™you-own thatare not:ofthe private-passenger‘type (and for.

Liability:Coverage any, “trailers”you don't:own while-attached to power units you

own). This includesithose "autos™ not.of:the private passenger type you acquire
ownership-6f afterthe policy begins.

Owned™Autos"”
Subjéct To
No-Fault

‘where they.are licerised of principally.gara ged. This includes:those "autos™you

Only those “autos”you own thatare. required.to have Ne-Fault benefits in-the:state

gcquire:ownership ofafter the policy:begins provided they are required:io:have .
No-Fault benefits-in‘the:state where they are licensed or principally gdraged.

Owned "Autos”
Subject To:A
Gompulsory
Uninsured,
Motorists Law

" Motorists Coverage, This includes those "autos" you:acquire ewnership.of-after the

Orily those “atitos"you -own that bacause ofthe law/inthe state whéte they:are
licensed.orprincipally garaged:arerequired fo have:and cannat reject Uninsured

policy begins provided they are subjectothe same-state uninsured motorists
requirement.

Specifically
Described

"Autos”

Only‘those “autos" described.in ltem Three:of the Declarations forwhicha
premium.charge is:shown.(and for Liability: Coverage any “trailers" you:don't own
while attachedto any power unitdescribed in ltemThree).

Hired "Autos™
Only.

you'lease, hire; rent, or borrow-from-any of your "employees”, partners (it you are:a

Only those autos™you lease, hire,:rerit,or bOrrow. This:does not include any-"autc”

partnership), members (if you are a limited liability'company):or members-of their
households.

Nonowned,

Ornily those "autos"you do:not own, ease, hire, rentior borrow thatare used in
connection with’your business. This’includes "autos" owned by your “employees”;.
partners{if-you are a partnership), members:(ifyeu are:a limited liability company),
or members-of:théir hiouseholds blit:orlywhile used in-your business or your
persondl affairs.

‘CA:00.01 03 06

Topyright, 1SO:Properties, Inc.,”2005 Page 1 of 12




19 Moblle
-Subject To: financial responsibility.la

Financial
Responsibility
-Or:ther Motor
‘Vehicle
Insurance Law.
-Only

Only those “autos™that are land vehicles and-that would qualify under-the definition
Equipment of "mobile equipment” under this policy if they-were not:subject t0:a compulseryor
w. or other motor vehicle insurance law where'they are
:CompuliseryOr licensed or principally garaged. - '

Page 2 of 12

B. :Owned Autos You Acquire After The-Policy

Begins A .

1. If Symibols 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6-or 19 are entered
next to a «coverage in ltem Two of the
Declarations, ‘then you have coverage for
"autos" that you acquire of the type described

for the remainder of the policy ‘period.

2. But, if Symbol 7 is. entered next 1o a
coverage in ltem Two of the Declarations, an
"auts" you -acquire will be -a covered “autc”
for that coverage-only if:

a. We -already-cover all "autos” that you own
for that :coverage or it replaces ‘an "autg”
you previously owned ‘that had ‘that
coverage; :and

b. You tell us within 30 days after you
acquire it that you want us to ‘cover- it- for
that coverage.

. Certain Trailers, Nobile Equipment. And

‘Temporary ‘Substitute. Autos

If Liability Coverage is provided by this Coverage

Form, ‘the ‘following: types of vehicles are also

covered “autos™ for Liability Coverage:

1. "Trailers” with & load capacity of 2,000
pounds or less.idesigned primarily for ‘fravel
on. pablic-roads.. '

2. "Mobile equipment” while ‘being «carried or
towed by a covered "auto”.

3. .Any.“auto" you do not -own while. used with
the ‘permission of its owner as @& temporary
substitute for a covered "auto" "you own that
isoutof service becauseof its:

a. Breakdown;

b. Repaif;

¢. Senvicing;
d. "Loss";. or
e. Destruction.

‘Copyright, /SO Propetties, Inc., 2005

SECTION I~ LIABILITY COVERAGE
A. ‘Coverage: ‘ ‘

‘We will -pay”all sums an “insured” legally must
pay .as damages because of "bodily injury” or

“property ‘damage" to which this insurance

-applies, caused by -an “accident’ and resulting

from -the ownership, maintenance or use of a
:covered "autc"..

‘We will also pay @ll sums an “insured" legally

must pay as a "covered pollution: cost of

.expense” to which:this insurance .applies, caused

by .an “accident' and resulting from the

.ownership, maintenance or use of.. covered
"autos"., However, ‘we ‘will only pay for the
wcovered. pollution cost or expense” if ‘there is
«gither "bodily injury” -or "property damage” to
‘which ‘this insurance applies that s caused by
the 'same "accident”,

‘We ‘have ‘the right .and duty to defend any
"ingured” -against :a "suit" asking for such
damages or a "covered pollution cost :or
‘expense”. However; ‘we have. no diityte defend
-any “instred” agdinst a "suit" seeking :damages
for "bodily injury™ or “property damage’ or a

"covered pollution cest-or expense” to which this
insurance does not apply.. ‘We may investigate

-and settle any claim or "suit" as we consider
-appropriate. Our duty-to ‘defend or settle -ends

‘when thé Liability ‘Coveragé Limit of Insurance
has-been.exhausted by. payment of judgmerits or

gettlements..

1. "Whols:An Insured

The. following. are "insureds™.

a. You-for:any-covered "auto™.

b. Anyone else while using with :your
permission a covered “auto” you .own, hire
or borrow except:

{1y The owner or :anyone else from whom
you hire .or borrow :a covered "aute".
This exception does. not :apply if* the
covered 'auto’ is @ “trailet” connected
0@ Covered “atitc" you own..

‘CA00 01 03 D6




‘CA-00'01 03 0B

{2) Your "employee” if the -covered "auto”
“* " is owned by that "employee” or a
member-of his erher household.

{3) ‘Someone using a:covered “aute” while
he or ishe is working in a business of
selling, servicing, repaifing, parking or
storing “"autos™ unless that business is
yours,

{4) Anyone other than your "employees”,
partners (if you are a partnership),
members (if you are a limited fizbility
company), or a lessee or borrower or
any of their "employees”, while moving
‘property to-or from a covered “auto".

(5) A partner (if you are-a partnership), or.
:a’ member (if you are @ limited liability
:company) for a «covered "auto” :owned
by him-or her or:@ member of his of
her-household.

c. Anyone liable -for the conduct of an
whsured” -described above’ but only“to- the
extentof that liability.

2. Coverage Extensions

a. Supplementary Payments

We will pay for the "insured”:

(1) “All expenseswe incur.

(2) Up to $2,000 for cost of bail bonds

" {(including bonds for related ‘traffic law
wviolations) required because of an
"acoident” we cover, We do not ‘have
to-furnish these bonds.

(3) The cost. of bonds: fo release
attachments in any "suit" against the
“insured” we ‘defend, ‘but only-for bond
-amounts within our Limit-of Insurance.

{#) -All reasonable expenses incurred by,
the "insured" at our request, including
actual loss of earnings up to- $250 a
.day because of:time off from-work.

(5) All costs; taxed against the “"insured" in

" any “sult" against the ‘insured’ we
defend.

(6) All interest on the ‘full amount -of any
judgment that accrues after entry of
the judgment.in any "suit" against the
"insured” we defend, but our duty’ to
pay interest ends when we ‘have "paid,

" offered to pay or deposited in court the
part_of ‘the: judgment sthat_is within our
Limit of Insurance.

These payments will ‘not reduce the Limit
of Insurance.

b. Out-Of-State Coverage Extensions

While :a ‘covered “auto” is away. from the

state where:it'is licensed we will

“(1) Increase the Limit of Insurance for
Liability Coveérage to meet the limits
specified by a compulsory. -or financial
responsibifity law of ‘the jurisdiction
where the covered “auto” is being
used. This extension does not apply to
the limit or limits specified by -any law
goveérning motor carriers. of passengers
ot property.

{2) Pfovide the minimum amounts and
types of other coverages, such' as
no-fault, required of out-of-state
vehicles by the: jurisdiction ‘where the
covered "auto" is being used.

We will not pay” anyone more than once

for the same elements of loss because of

these extensions.
B. Exclusions
This insurance does not apply to any of the
following:
1. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bedily, injury" or "property -damage" expected

or intended from the "~ standpoint. of the

uinsuredu_“
2. Contractual

Liability dssumed under any contract -or

agreement.

Bt this exclusien does not -apply ‘to liability

“for damages: ’

4. Assumed in.a cohtract o agreement that
is an "insured contract” provided, the
"podily injury" ‘or “property. damage”
occurs -subsequent to the -execution of the
contract-or agreement; :or

b. That the “insured” would have in the
absence of the:contract or agreement.

3. Workers“Compensation

Any ‘obiigation for which the "insured” or the

"insured's” insurer ‘may be held liable under

any. workers' compensation, disability benefits

6r unemployment compensation. law or any

similar law. ,

4. Employee Indemnification And:Employer's

Liability

"Bodily injury" 'to:

a. An “employee" :of the *insured" arising out
of and In the course of.

(1) Employment by the “insured"; -or

Topyright, ISO-P‘r‘Qperties, Inc.,:2005 Page 3 of 12




Page 4 of 12

{2) Pefforming ‘the duties related. to the
conduct of the “insured's" business; or
b. The spouse,.child, parent, brother-or :gister

of that “employee” as a ‘consequence of-

Paragraph:a. above.
This:exclusion applies:
{1) Whether-the "insured" may be liable as
an employer-or in any other capacity,
and
(2). To -any obligation to .share damages
with or repay someone -€else ‘who ‘must
pay damages because of the Injury.
But this. exclusion doés not .apply to "bodily
injury” to domestic "employees” not entitied fo
workers" :compensation benefits or to liability
assumed by the “insured” under an "insured
contract". For- the purposes of the Coverage
Form, @ .domestic "employee” Is a person
engaged in. household .or domestic work

performed principally. in connection with a

residence premises.

5. Feliow.Employee

"Bodity: injury” ‘to any. fellow, "employee” of the

"insured” arising ‘out. of and in the course of

the: fellow "employes's" employment or while

performing :duties related 1o -the -conduct of

your business.

. Care, Custody -QrControl

"Property damage” #o. or “covered pollution

cost:or expense” involving property owned or

transported by the "insured" or in the

"ihsureds” care, -custody. or contrel. But ‘this

exclusion does. not apply fo liability assumed

under a sidetrack agreement.

. HandlingOf Property

"Bodily injury” or "property damage” resulting

from the handling -of property:

a. Before-it is ‘oved from:the place Where it
is accepted by the "insured” for movement

“into of onto the covered "autd"; or

b. After It is ;moved from the covered "auto”

" fothe place where It is*finally delivered by
the “insured". .

. Movement Of Property By Mechariical

Device. '

"Bodily injury" or “property damage™ resulting

from the movement ‘of property by 2

mechanical device (other than a hand truck)

unless the device Is attached fo the :covered

"autd”.

9. Operations

10.

11.

‘Copyright, ISO-Properties, Inc.,;2005

"Bodily injury” or "property damage” arising

out of the operation.of:

a. Any equipment listed in Paragraphs 6.b.
and 6.c. .of the definition of "mobile
equipment”;.or

b. Machinery :of equipment that is o,
attachéd 16, or-part of, @ land vehicle that
would -qualify under thel defiriition of
"moblle equipment" if it were not subject
to-a .compulsoryor. financial responsibility
iaw or other motor vehicle insurance law
where-it is licensed or principally garaged.

Completed Operations

"Bedily injury” or “property damage™ arising

out of 'your work. after that work: has been

completed or abandoned.

In this exclusion, your work means:

a. Work or operations performed by you or
on your behalf; and

b. Materials, parts or ;equipment "fu,mis‘he’d in
connection with-such work.or operations.

Your work includes warra nties: or

representations made at any fime with
respect. to “the’ fitness, quality, ~durability or -
pefformance’ of any of ‘the items included. i
Paragraph . or b, above.

Your- work will be deémed completed at the

earliest of the following times:
{1). Wheh- all of the work called for in your
contract has been :completed.

* {2). When:all of 'the work 1o be done at the
slte has been completed If your
contract calls for work ‘at more than
one :site.

(3) When that ‘part of the work done. at a
job site has been put 1o its: intended

use by any person of organization
other than another -contractor .or
subcontractor working oh the same
project.

‘Work that may need sefvice, maintenance,

correction, repair-or replacement, but which-is
otherwise complete, will be treated as
completed.
Pollution
"Bodily: injury" or “property. damage” :afising
out of the actual, alleged of thredtened
discharge; ‘dispersal,. seepage, migration,
release.or escape of “pollutants™:
a. That are, or that are contained in any.
property that is;
{1) Being transported. of towed by,
*handled, or handled for movement into,
onto.or from, the.covered “auto’; '

‘CA:00 01 03 D6




‘CA:00'01 03 06

{2) Otherwisé in the course of transit by or
‘on behalf of‘the “insured"; or

{3) Being. stored, dispesed of, treated or
processed in or upon the covered
“auto”;

b. Before the “pdllutants” or ‘any property in
which the "pollutants” :are contained are
moved from the place where they are
accepted by the “insured" for movement
into or onto the covered "auto®; or

c. After the. "pollutants” or :any" property’ in
which the "pollutants” :are -contained are
moved from the covered "auto" to the
place where they .are finally delivered,
disposed of or abandoned by the
“insured”. '

Paragraph -a..-above. does. not apply to fuels,

Itbricants;, ‘fluids, exhaust gases or other

similar “pollutants” that :are needed for or

result from ‘the normal electrical, ‘hydraulic or
mechanical functioning :6f the covered “auto”
or its patts, If:

(1) The “poliitants” escape, :seep, ‘migrate,
or are discharged, dispersed ‘of
teleased directly from ‘an “auto" part
designed by its manufacturer do. ‘hold,
store, receive or dispose of such
“pollutants”;.and

{2) The “bodily injury", "property. damage"”
of "covered ‘pollution cost- or expense”
does not arise out of the operation: of
any -equipment listed fin Paragraphs
6:b. and Bic: of the definition of
"mobile equipment’;:

Paragraphs b. and ¢. above of this 'exclusion

do ‘pot.apply to “accidents” that -occur away

from premises owned by or rented to an

"inglired” With respect 6 "polliitants” net:in or

upon- @ covered "aute" if:

{1). The. “politants® or any property’ in
which ‘the "pollitants” are coritained
are ‘upset, overturned or-damaged as a
rastlt of the maintéhance or usg of a
.covered "auto"; and

{2) The discharge, dispersal, seepage,
migration, release or escape «of the
“nollutants” is caused directly” by :such
tpset, overtlrn or damage.

12. War

"Bodily injury” or “property damage” :arising

directly or-indirectly :out-of:

a. War, including undeclared or civil war;

b:. Warlike action by a militaty ‘force,

" including -action in" hindering - or -defending
against an actual or expected attack, by
any government, sovereign or other
autherity using militry personnel or othier
agentsi:of "

Topyright, ISO-Propetties, Inc., 2005

c. Insurrection, rebellion, revolution, usurped
power, ‘of actien taken by governmental
authority In hindering or defending against
any of these,

13. Racing -
Covered ™autos' while used in any
professional or organized racing or demolition
contest or stunting activity, or ‘while practicing
for such. contest or -activity, This insurance
also does not apply while that covered “auto”
is being prepared for such @ contest or
activity.. o

€. Limit Of Insurance

'Regardiess of the ‘number of covered "autos’,
™insureds”, premiums paid, claims made -or
vehicles involved in ‘the “accident’; the' most -we
will pay.for the fotal of all damages and "covered
pollution” cost or expense” .combined, resulting
from any one "accident” is the Limit of Insurance
for Liability:Coverage shown in the Declarations.
All "bodily injury", “property’ damage” and
“covered poliution :cost or -expense” resulting
from contintous ‘or repeated exposure to
substantially the same conditions will be

" rconsidered as resulting from ‘one “accident".

No one will be -entitied to receive: duplicate
payments for-the: same: elements :of "loss" under
tris :Coverage Form and -any Medical Payments
.Coverage Endorsement, Uninsured Motorists
Coverage Endorsement ot Underinsured
Motorists ‘Goverage Endorsement attached to
this Coverage Part.

SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE:COVERAGE
A, -Coverage

1. 'We will pay for "loss” to a covered “auto™ or
its-eqaipment under:
a. Compréhensive Coverage
From any:cause except:
(1) The covered “auto's” collision with
another-object; or
{2) The:covered "auto's” overtumn.
b. Specified:Causes Of Loss Coverage.
Caused by:
(1) Fite, lighthing..or explosion;;
(2) Theft,
(3) Windstorm, hail-or earthquake;
(4) Flood; '
(5). Mischief or-vandalism; or
(6) The sinking,. burning, collision or
deraiiment of any conveyance
transpotting the covered "auto”.

Page 5 of 12




2.

4.

Page 6 of 12

c. Collision Coverage
Caused by: _ ‘
{1) The covered "auto's" collision with
-another-object;-or
{2) The covered "auto's" overturn;

- Towing

We Wil pay up ‘to the limit .shown in the
Declarations for towing :and labor costs
incurred ‘each time a -covered "autg™ of the
private. passenger type is disabled. However,

‘the labor must be performed at:the place of

disablement.
Glass Breakage — Hitting A Bird Or Animal
- Falling Objects Or'Missiles i

. If you carry-Comprehensive Coverage for the

damaged covered “auto", we will pay for the

following under Comprehensive Coverage:

a. Glass breakage;

b. "Loss" caused by hitting a bird or animal;
and

c. "Loss" ‘caused by falling -objects or '

missiles.
However, you have the option of having' glass
breakage caused by a covered ‘auto's”
sollision .or overtuin’ considered a "loss™ under
Coliision Coverage.
Covetrage Extensions
a. Transportation:Expenses.
We wil pay up to $20 per day to a
maximum of $600 for temporary
transportation. expense incurred by you
petause, :of the total theft of @ cavered
"autg" of the ‘private passenger type. ‘We
will pay-only for those :covered “autos™ for
which “you carry :€ither Comprehensive -or
Specified. Gauses of Loss Coverage. ‘We

will pay for ‘temporary ‘transportation’

expenses fricurred «dufing ‘the ‘period
‘beginning. 48, hours after the, theft :and
ending; regardless of ‘the policy's
expiration, when. the ‘covered “autc" is
retirfied 1o.use ©f we pay forits "loss™.
b. Loss Of Use Expenses :
For Hired Auto Physical Damage; we wil
pay ‘expenses for-which-an “insured"
becomes. iegally. responsible to pay for
loss of use of :a 'vehicle rerited or hired
without 7@ driver, under a ‘written rental
contract or agreement. We. ‘will pay for
loss of use expenses. If caused by. ‘
{1) Other than collision -only if the
" Declarations. indicate that
‘Comprehensive ‘Coverage is provided
for any covered "auto®; = ‘

‘Topyright, /SO Propetties, Inc., 2005

(2) Specified -Causes Of Loss only if the
Declarations Indicate that Specified
Causes Of Loss Coverage s provided
for-any .covered “auto”; or

(3) Collision only if the Declarations
indicate ‘that ‘Collision Coverage is
provided-for any covered "autc”.

However, the most we will pay for any
expenses for loss of use Is $20 per day,
to .a maximum of $600.

B. Exclusions _
1. 'We will not pay for “loss" «caused by or

resuling from -any .of the following. Such
"logs" is excluded regardiess of any other
cause or event that contributes concurrently
or in any sequence to-the “loss".
a. Nuclear Hazard .
{(1). The. explosion .of any weapon
:employing -atomic fission or. fusion; or
(2): Nuclear reaction or radiation, -or
radicactive contamination, however
caused,
b. War-Or Military Action’
(1) Wat, including undeclared of -Civil war;
'{2). Warlike action by a military force,
inéluding action in hindering of
defending against an .actual or
iexpected :attack, by any .government,
sovereign or other authority using
military personnel or other agents; or
(3) Insurrection, rebellion, revolution,
usurped power or action taken by
governmental authority in hindeting or
defending:against any of these.

2."We will not pay for “loss" io -any covered

vaute” while used. in any professicnal or
organizet racing or demolition contest or
stunting activity, or while practicing for :such
contest or activity: We will also -not pay for
"logs" ‘to :any covered “auto” while that
covered "auto” is being prepared for such a
contest ‘or-activity:

3. ‘We will not pay for “loss" :caused by ot

resulting from any. of the following urless

caused by other loss" that is covered by-“this

instirance:

a. Weat and tear, freezing, mecharical or
¢lectrical breakdown. '

b. Blowoluts, punctures or other road damage
to tires.

.“We wil] not pay for “loss" to any of the
“following:

4. Tapes, records, discs -or other similar
audio, visual or -data’ glectronic devices
designed for use with audio, visual or data
electronic equipment.

‘CA00 01 03 06




b. Any device -designed or used to detect
speed measuring -€quipment such as
radar-or laser detecters and :any jamming
apparatus intended to -¢lude or disrupt
speed measurement equipment.

c. Any electronic equipment, without regard
to ‘whether this eéquipment is permanently
installed, that receives or-transmits audio,
visual -or :data signals and .that is- not
designed solely for the reproduction of
sound., A

d. Any accessories used with the. electronic
equipment described .in Paragraph- c.
above.. '

Exclusions 4.c. and 4. do not apply to:

a. Equipment designed solely for the
reproduction of sound and -accessories
used with such- equipment, provided -such
equipment is ‘permanently installed in the
covered "auto” at the time of the "loss" or
such equipment is removable: from a
housing unit which Is permanently
installed ‘in ‘the: covered "auto” :at the time
of ‘thie “loss", and :such. equipment is

designed 'to be solely. operated .by use of

the power from ‘the “auto's” electrical
system, in or upon the.covered "autd"; or

b. Any other electronic-equipment that is;

{1) Necessary for the ‘normal operation: of’

the covered “auto" or the monitoring of
the covered “autd's" operating system;

_ or

{2) An integral part of the same unit
‘housing any sound reproducing
equipment ‘described in Paragraph a.
above and permanently- installed. in the
‘opening of the dash ‘or console :of the
covered "auto" fiormally: used by the
manufacturer. for installation of a radio..

5. We will not pay for “loss" to':a covered “auto”
due to "diminution in value”.
‘€. Limit Of Insurance
1. The most’ we will pay for "loss" in .any one

"accident" is the lesser-of! '

a. The -attual cash valie of the damaged or
stolen property :as. of ‘the: time -of the
nloss"u;. OI’

b. The -cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen. property with other
property of like kind and quality.

2. An adjustment for depreciation and ‘physical
condition ‘will be made in determining :actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss":

3. If a repaif- or replacement results in better
‘than like kind -or guality, we will not pay for
-the amount of the betterment. ' '
D. Deductible:
For each. covered. "auts”, our obligafion 0. pay
for, repair, return :or replace damaged or stolen
property will be reduced by the applicable
‘deductible shown in the: Declarations. Any
‘Comprehensive ‘Coverage: .deductible shown in
the Declarations ‘does hot apply to "loss™ caused
by fire-or lightring.
‘SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO:CONDITIONS
The ‘following' conditions ‘apply ‘in .addition to the
Common Policy Conditions:
A. Loss:Conditions
1. Appraisal For Physical Damage Loss
If you and we :disagree on the amount of
"loss", -either may demand an. appraisal. of the
"loss”, In this event, each party wil select a
competent -appraiser. The two appraisers will
select :a.competent and impartial umpire. The
appraisers ‘will. state ‘separately the Aactual
cash value. and amount -of "loss”, If they fail
1o agree, they: will submit their differences to
“the umpire. A decision .agreed to by :any two
‘will be binding. Each partywill:
a, Pay its chosen appraiser; and
b: Bear the other expenses of the appraisal
and umpire equally.
If we submit to an appraisal, we ‘il stil
retainour right to deny-the claim.
2. Duties I "The Event Of Accident, Claim,

Suit Or'Loss :

We have. he dutyto provide coverage under

this policy unless there has been full

compliance with the following duties:

a. In the event of “accident”; .claim; “suit" or
"oss", you must give us or our authorized
representative prompt notice of the
vaccident":or "loss".. Includé’

{1) How, when: and where ‘the *accident”
of "loss" .occurred;

(2) The “insured's® name and -address;
and

(3) To"the extent possible, the names and
atldresses. of -any injured persons and
withessés,

b. Additiohally, :you :and. any other involved
“ingured"” must:

(1) Assume no obligation, make no
payment or incur no expense without
‘our ‘consent, -except. at the “insured's"
own cost.

CA-00 01 03 06 Topyright, 1SO-Propetties, Inc., 2005 Page 7 of 12




‘Page 8 -of 12

(2) Immediately :send us copies of .any
request, demand, ordet, notice,
summons’ or legal paper received
concerning the :claim or "suit”.

(3) Cooperate with' us in the investigation
or settlement: of the claim -or defense
‘against the "suit”.

(4) Authotize us to obtain medical ‘records
;or-other pertinent information.

(5) -Submit to-examination, ‘at-our expense,
by physicians of our choice, ‘as ‘often
as we reasonably reqguire.

c. If'there is "loss"to a covered "aute" or its
equipment you must also-do-the following:

(1) Promptly notify ‘the police If the
covered "auto” or any of its equipment
is stolen.

(2) Take all reasonable -steps to protect

the -covered "auto" from further
damage. Also keep a record of your

gxpenses’ for consideration .in the
settlement ‘of the- claim.

(3) Permit us:to: inspect the covered “autc”

" and records ‘proving the "loss” before
its repair or disposition.

(4) Agree to -examinations under oath &t
our request.;and give us a :signed
statement:of your answers.

3, Legal Action.AgainstUs

No ohe may bring @ legal action against us
under this:Coverage: Form until; '
a. There has been full compliance with all
the térms of this Coverage Form; and
~ b. Under Liability ‘Coverage, we agree in
 writing that the “insured” has an obligation
to pay’ or until the amount of that
obligation has finally been. determined by.
judgment after tiidl. No ohe has the tight
under this policy fo bring ‘s ‘into :an action
1o determine the "insured's™ liability.
4. Loss Payment - Physical Damage
Coverages
At our option we may.
a. Pay for, repair «or replacé damaged or
stolen ‘property;
b. Return ‘the stolen property, @t odur
expense. We will pay. forany‘damage that
results to’ the™aute” from the theft; or-

Topyright, ISO:Propeities, Inc.,i2005

¢. Take all or any part of ‘the damaged of
stolen property at an agreed or -appraised
value. o h

If we pay ‘for the "loss’, our payment will

include the applicable ‘sales tax. for ‘the

damaged or stolen property.

. Transfer:Of Rights Of Recovery Against.

Others To:Us ' .
If anly person or organization to or for *whom

‘we make payment under this ‘Coverage Form

has rights to- recover damages -from :another,

‘those rights are transferred to us. That

persoh or :organhization. must- do everything
nécessary to: secure ‘our rights :and must do
nothing after “accident” or "loss" to impair

‘them.
B. ‘General Conditions
1. Bankruptcy

Bankruptey or ifisolvency of the: “insured" of
the "insured's" estate will not relieve us of
any ~ob|iga_’tions' underthis Cove ra,ge,,Form.

. Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud

This ‘Coverage. Form is void in :any case of

fraud by you at any time as: it relates’ to ‘this

Coverage ‘Form. It is also veid if you ‘or any
other “insured”, &t any time intentionally
conceal or misregpresent .a material fact
concerning:

a, This Coverage Form;

b. The ‘covered "auto";

¢. Yolr intérest in the covered “auto"; or-

d. A-claim under this- Coverage Form.

. Liberalization

If we revise. this :Coverage Form to provide
more coverage without additional premium
charge, your policy will -automatically provide
the' additional coverage as of the day the
revision is effective in-your state.

4. No.Benefit To:Bailee.—Physical Damage

Coverages

‘We will not Fecognize any :assignment or
grant any coverage for the benefit of any
person or organization holding, gtoring or

transporting property for . fee regardless of

any-other provision of this Coverage Form:

‘CA00 01 03 06




5.

%

6.

CA'00 D1 03 06

Other Insurance

a. For any covered “autc” you own, this
Govérage Form provides primary
insurance. For any :covered “auto” you
don't own, the insurance provided by :this
Coverage Form is excess ‘over any other
collectible insurance:; However, while a
covered “auto” which is a “traller” s
connected to another vehicle, the Liability
Coverage this Coverage Form provides for
the “trailer” is: ' .

{1) Excesswhile it is.connected to a motor
vehicle you do not-own.

(2) Primary while it is .connected 1o. a
covered "auto” you own.,

b. For Hired Aute: Physical Damage
Coverage, any covered "auto" you lease,
hire, rent or ‘borrow is deemed to be a
covered “auto" you ‘own. However, any
"auto” that is leased, hired, rented or
borrowed with -a driver: is hot ‘a covered
"auto”. .

c. Regardiess of the provisions ‘of Paragraph
a. :above, ‘this Coverage .Form's Liability
Coverage: is primary for any ligbility
assumed under-an "insured contract”.

d. When ‘this Coverage Form and any. other

Coverage Form -or policy -covers on the .

same basis, either excess ‘or primary, we
will pay only our share. Our shafe is the
proportion that ‘the Limit of Insurance of
our Coverage Form bears to the ‘total of
the limits ‘of all the Coverage Forms and

. policies covering on the same basis.

PremiumAudit-

a. The -estimated premium for this Coverage
Form_is based on the exposures you told
us you would have when this policy
began. We-will compute ‘the final premium
due ‘when we determine your agtual
exposures. Thé -estimated. total premium
will be credited against the final premium
due and the first Named Insured will be
billed for'the: balance, if any. The due date
for the final premium or retrospective
premium is the date shown.as the due
date on ‘the bill. If the. estimated total
premium, exceeds: the final premium due,
the first Named Insured will get a refund.

b. If this policy ‘is ‘issued for more ‘than one
year, the premium for this :Coverage: Form
will be ‘computed annually based on our
rates ‘or premiums in effect :at the
beginning of each year of the policy.

Topyright, |SO-Properties, Inc.,2005

7. Policy Period, Coverage Territory

Under this. Coverage Form, we ccover
"accidents” and "josses" :occurring:
a. During the policy" period shown in the
Declarations; and.
b. Within the coverage territory.
The coverage territory:is:
a. The United States of America;.
b. The terfitories and .possessions of the
United States of Ametica;
©. Puerto Ricoy
d. Canada; and
e. Anywhere.in theworld if.
(1) A covered “"auto" of the private
passenger type is Jeased, hired, rented
or borrowed without a driver for a
pefiod of 30 days or less; and
{2) The ‘“insured's" responsibility to pay
damages i$ determined in :a "suit" on
the merits, in the United :States of
America, the territories and
possessions of the United States of
Amierica, Puerfo Rico, or Canada or in
:a:settlement -we agree-to.

“We also. cover “loss™ fo, ‘or “accidents”

involving, @ covered “"auto" ‘while being

“trafisported ‘betweer any of these places.

. Two-Or More Coverage Forms:OrPolicies:
" lssued By-Us

If this Goverage Form and any other
Covérage 'Form-or policy issued. to you by us
or any cofmpanyaffiliated with us apply. to the
same ‘accident’, the: aggregate maximum
Limit «of Insurance  under all the Coverage
Forms or policies shall not exceed ‘the
highest .applicable Limit of Insurance under
any. one Coverage Form or policy. This
condition does' not apply te any Coverage
Form or policy issued by us or an gffiliated
company. specifically to apply as excess
insurance over this:Coverage Form.

‘SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

A "Accident” includes :continuous -or repeated
exposure o the same conditions resulting in
"bodily injury” or "property damage”:

B. "Autd’means:
1. A land motor ‘vehicle, “traller" or semitraller

designed for-travel on public. roads; -or

Page 9 of 12




2. Any other land. vehicle that is subject to a
compuilsory -or financial ‘responsibility law or
other motor ‘vehicle insurance law. where it is
licensed or ‘principally. garaged.

" However, "autc” does not include "mobile

-equipment”. :

C. “Bodily injury" means_bedily injury, -sickness or

disease sustained by a person including death
resulting from any of these..

. ™Covered pollution ‘cost or expense’ means any

cost or expense: arising ‘eut of;

1, Any request, demand, order or statutory or
regulatory requirement that any “insured” -or
others -test for, monitor, :clean .up, remove,
contain, treat: detoxify or \neutralize, or in-any
‘way Tespond o, or :assess the ‘effects of
"pollutants”; or

2. Any claim or “suit”" by or on behalf -of a
governmental -authority for damages because
of festing for, monitoring, cleaning up,
removing, containing, treating; detoxifying or
neutralizing, or in any way responding to or
assessing the effects of "pollutants”, ‘

"Covered pollufion ‘cost or -expense” does not

include -any: cost :or expense arising -out of the

actual, alleged ot threatened discharge,
dispersal, seepage, migration, ‘release of -escape

:of "pollutants”, -
a. That are, or that are contained in any

property that is:

(1) Being transported or towed by,
‘andled, or handled for movement.into,
.onto.orfrom the covered "auto™;

(2) ‘Otherwise in the course of transit by or
-on behalf of the “insured";

(3) Being. ‘stored, disposed of, treated or
processed In or upon the covered
“auio™

b. Before the “pollutants” -or .any property in
which the "poliutants” are :contained are
moved from the place where ‘they are
asccepted by the “insured” for movement
into or onto the ‘covered "autc"; of

¢. After the “poliutants” or ary property in
which the "poliutants” :are. contained are
moved. from the. covered "auto" to. the
place where they -are finally delivered,
disposed. of or abandoned by the

Minsured".

Page 10 ‘of 12

Topyright, 1SO: P.ro‘per,tie's, inc.,:2005

Paragraph a. above :does not apply to fuels,
jubricants, fiuids, -exhaust gases or othér
similar "poliutants” that ‘are needed for or
result from the normal electrical, hydraulic or
mechanical functioning ‘of the :covered "auto”
or its parts, if..

{1) The “pollutants” escape, ‘Seep, migrate,
or .are discharged, dispersed or
released directly from an Mauto" part
designed by Its ‘manufacturer ‘to, hold,
store, receive or dispose of such
“pollutants”; -and A

(2) The "bodily. injury", “property damage”

: or "covered pollution cost or -expense”
does ‘ot arise out of the operation of
any equipfnent listed in Paragraph 6.b.
or 6.c. of the definition of “mobile
equiprment”.

Paragraphs 'b. and -c. above do net apply to

"accidents” that occur away fromy prerises

owned by or rented to an Yinsured” with

respect to "poliutants” not In .er upon. a

covered “auto" if: .

(1) The "poliutants” or any property in
which the ™“poliutants’ are coritained
are-upset, overturned or-damaged as a
regult ‘of the mainitenance or usé of a
covered "auto"; and

{2) The discharge, dispersal, seepage,
migration, release or escape of the
"pollutants” is -caused directly by 'such
upset, overturn or damage.

. "Diminution in value” means the actual or

perceived loss in market value or resale value

‘which results from a direct and .accidenital "loss".
F.. "Employee" includes a "leased worker”.
“Employee" does not. include @ “temporary.
‘worker".
. "insured” means any. :person or organization
.qualifying” as am. insured. in the Who fs An

Insured provision -of the applicable .coverage.
Except 'with respect 1o-the Limit of Insurance, the

-coverage -@fforded applies separately to each

insured “who is seeking coverage: or against

whom a claim-or "suit" is brought:
. "Insured contract"'means;

1. A'lease of premises;
2. A sidetrack-agresment;

3. Any .easement or license .agreement, -except
in conriection with construction or demolition
o'p_er-.ations on oriwithin 50'feet of a railroad;

‘CA'00 01 03 06




J.

K.

‘CA:00 01 03 06

4. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to
indemnify. a municipality, except in connection
‘with work for a municipality;’

.5, That part of any .other contract or -agreement
pertaining to your business {including an
indemnification of - municipality in connection
‘with work performed for a municipality) under
‘which you assume: the tort liability of another
to pay for "badily injury"-or "property damage”

to .a third party or organization, Tort liability
means & liability that would be imposed by
law .in the absence of any ccontract- or
agreement;

8. That part ‘of any contract or -agreement
entered into, as part ‘of your business,
pertaining to the fental of Jease, by you or
any of your “employees", of any ‘auto”.
However,. .such contract or agreement shall
not be considered an "insured contract” to the
extent that it obligates you or any .of your
"employees" to pay for “propefty damage" to
any "aute” rented. of léased by you or any. of
your "employees".

An “instred contract" ‘does not include that: part

of any -contract or -agreement:

a. That indeninifies & railfoad for. “bodily’

irjury” or:"property damage" arising out of
construction’ or' demolition operations,
within 50 ‘feet of any railroad property. and
affecting any rallroad ‘bridge or ‘trestle,
tracks; roadbeds, ‘tunnel; underpass or
crossing; or- ‘

b. That pertains to ‘the- loan, lease or rental
of an “autd" t6 you :or any of your
"employees”, if the "atte” is loaned,
leased or rerited with a driver; or

c. That holds .a person -or organization
“engaged. in ‘the business of “fransporting
property by "auts” fer ‘hire harmiess for
your use of a covered "auto” over-a route
or territory ithat persoen ‘or -organization is
authorized to-serve by public:authority.

. "L eased ‘worker" means. a person. leased fo you

by a labof leasing firm under an ‘agreement

between you and. ‘the labor leasing firm; to

perform duties related to the -conduct of your

business, "Leased workef" does not include a

"temporary.worker".

=] oss" ‘means direct and accidental loss or

‘damage.

“Mobile eguipment” means_-any- of the following

types of land vehicles, Including any attached

machinery or ‘equipment:

1. Bulldozers, farm machinery; forklifts and other
.vehicles-designed for use principally off public
roads;. _

'2: "Vehicles .ma'in‘;ained}'-fo'r use solely:on or next
‘to premises you own-or rent;

Copyright, .I',SO-‘Rr‘o‘perties, Inc.,2005

3. "Vehicles that travé‘l oh ¢rawler treads;

4. 'Vehicles, whether self-propelled .or not,
mairitained primarily to provide mobility to
permarniently mounted:

a. Power cfanes, shovels, foaders, diggers. of

~ drills; or-

b. Road construction or resurfacing
equipment such. as’ graders; ‘scrapers or
rollers.

5. 'Vehicles not described in 'Paragraph 1., 2., 3,

" or 4. above that are :not self-propelled and

are malintained ‘primarily to provide: mobility 1o

permanently attached equipment of the

following types: -

a. Alr compressors, pumps and generators, -
including spraying, welding, building
cleaning, geophysical exploration, lighting
and well 'servicing ‘equipmen'g;’tor

b. Cherry pickers and similar devices used to
raise or lower workers. -

6. Vehicles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 3.
or 4..above maintained primarily for-purposes
other than the transportatien of persons or
cargo, However, self-propelled vehicles ‘with
"the following types of ‘permanently -attached
equipment :are- not “mobile equipment” but will
be considéred "autos”, '
a. Equipment designed primarily for:

(1) Snow removal,

{2) Road. maintenance, but not
construction or resurfacing;. or

(3) Street cleaning;

b. Chefry pickers and similar devices
mourited ‘on’ automaobile or “truck chassis
and used to.raise-or lower workers; and

¢. Air compressors; pumps. and. generators,
including. spraying, ‘welding, building
cleaning, geophysical exploration, lighting
or well:servicing :equipment.

‘However, "mobile equipment" does not include
land vehicles ‘that.are subject to.a compulsory or
‘finaniclal. responsibility iaw or othér motor vehicle
insurance Jaw where ‘it is. licensed -or ‘principally
.garaged. Land vehicles subject 1o .a compulsory
.or financial responsibility law -or other motor
wvehicle: insurance law :are:considered "autos™

L. "Pollutants” means any. solid, liquid, gaseous or

thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke,
vapor, soot, fumes, :acids, alkalis, chemicals and
‘waste. Waste includes. materials to ‘be recycled,
reconditioned -of. reclaimed. '

‘N, "Propetty ‘damage” means damage to .of loss. of

useof tangible property.

Page 11 .of 12




v

L

N. "Suit" means a civil proceeding.in which:

1. Damages because «of “bodily injury” or

"property damage’; or -

2. A “covered poliution cost or expense”,
fo.which this insurance. applies, are alleged.
“Suit" includes: )

a. An arbitration proceeding in which. .such
damages or “covered pollution costs or
expenses" are claimed and to which. the
"insured" ‘must submit or does submit ‘with
our-consent; or

0.

b. Any other alternative dispute resolution
proceeding in which such damages- or
"covered pollution costs or expenses” are
claimed ‘and to which-the insured submits
with our consent.

"Temporary worker" ‘means ‘@ person who is
furnished to you ‘to substifute for a permanent
"employee" ‘on: leave or to meet. seasonal or

-shori-term-workKload conditions.
. "Trailer" includes semitrailer..

Page 12 ‘of 12. Topyright, ISO Propetties, Inc., 2005 CA'00 01 03 06



POLICY NUMBER: BAP1533525-11 ' COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04 4403 10

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

. This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below.

Named Insured: Ream Construction, Inc.Disaster Kleenup Specialists Monterey Bay, Inc.
Endorsement Effective Date:  2012-07-01

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
Subject to written contract or written agreement

Information required to complete this Schedule, if hot shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply o the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the “accident” or
the “loss” under a contract with that person or organization.

CA 04 4403 10 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1




